## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-090**

Appointing Jessica Guernsey as Multnomah County Public Health Administrator.

## **The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Finds:**

- a. ORS 431.418 provides that the local public health authority shall appoint a qualified local public health administrator.
- b. The Board of County Commissioners is the Governing Body of the Local Public Health Authority with authority to appoint the Public Health Administrator. ORS 431.003(7).

## The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Resolves:

- 1. In accordance with ORS 431.418, the Board of County Commissioners appoints Jessica Guernsey as the Multnomah County Public Health Administrator, effective October 19, 2020.
- 2. In accordance with ORS 431.418, the Board has considered standards for the selection of the Multnomah County Public Health Administrator as prescribed by the Oregon Health Authority. These standards include: (a) a bachelor's degree; and (b) public health work experience and education that demonstrates competencies in the foundational programs as defined by ORS 431.141 and foundational capabilities as defined by ORS 431.131.
- 3. This action is following procedures as required by OAR 333-014-0520(2). Upon appointment of Jessica Guernsey as the Public Health Administrator, the Board of County Commissioners, through the Health Department Director, will provide notice of the appointment to the Oregon Health Authority along with a copy of the administrator's resume or curriculum vitae.

ADOPTED this 15th day of October, 2020.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Deborah Kafoury, Chair

REVIEWED: JENNY M. MADKOUR, COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Jenny M. Madkour, County Attorney

SUBMITTED BY: Deborah Kafoury, County Chair